

No. 21-1333

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF CIVIL RIGHTS  
AND SOCIAL JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW LYONS-BERG

EMMETT WITKOVSKY-ELDRED\*

*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*

*500 North Capitol Street NW*

*Washington, DC 20001*

*(202) 756-8000*

*phughes@mwe.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction and Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Section 230 amplifies underserved and marginalized voices.....	4
A. Section 230 was enacted, in part, to preserve the internet as a forum where underserved and marginalized voices can thrive. ....	5
B. Section 230 has been integral to the success of marginalized voices in influencing politics and culture online. ....	7
C. The technology at stake in this litigation plays an indispensable role in amplifying marginalized voices. ....	13
II. The “neutral tools” standard strikes the proper balance between fostering free speech, promoting content moderation, and holding platforms accountable. ....	16
A. Weakening Section 230 would weaken the incentives and tools for platforms to moderate content. ....	17
B. Section 230 has succeeded at holding platforms accountable. ....	20
C. Undermining Section 230 would harm, rather than protect, the civil rights of marginalized people.....	22
Conclusion .....	25
Appendix.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	12
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Comyack v. Giannella</i> , 2020 WL 2027398 (N.J. Super. L. 2020).....	11
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	5
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 245 (2d Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 21
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14, 16
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7, 16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	10

**Cases—continued**

<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (2021) .....	18
<i>National Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 2021 WL 4254802 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 12
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 3233710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) .....	5
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Super. Ct. ex rel Taylor</i> , Case No. A154973 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) .....	18
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C	
§ 230(a)(3).....	6
§ 230(b)(2).....	6
§ 230(b)(4).....	20
§ 230(c)(1) .....	20
§ 230(f)(3).....	20

**Other authorities**

- Julie Adler, *The Public's Burden in a Digital Age: Pressures on Intermediaries and the Privatization of Internet Censorship*, 20 J. L. Pol. 231 (2011) ..... 8
- American University Center for Media & Social Impact, *Media & Social Impact, Beyond the Hashtags* (2016)..... 11
- Anti-trans laws are on the rise. Here's a look at where — and what kind.*, Washington Post (October 14, 2022) ..... 13
- Reese Bastian, *Content Moderation Issues Online: Section 230 Is Not to Blame*, Texas A&M J. of Property L. 43 (2022)..... 17
- Christopher Cox, *The Origins and Original Intent of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act*, JOLT (Aug. 27, 2020) ..... 5, 6
- Bill Easley, *Revising the Law That Lets Platforms Moderate Content Will Silence Marginalized Voices*, Slate (Oct. 29, 2020) ..... 12
- Deen Freelon et al., *How Black Twitter and other social media communities interact with mainstream news*, Knight Foundation (2018)..... 10
- Eric Goldman, *Why Section 230 Is Better Than the First Amendment*, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. Reflection 33 (2019) ..... 15
- Robert Gorwa, et. al., *Algorithmic Content Moderation: Technical and Political Challenges in the Automation of Platform Governance*, 7 Big Data & Soc'y 1 (2020)..... 19

**Other authorities—continued**

- Jeremy Hartman & Joseph Parilla, *Microbusinesses flourished during the pandemic. Now we must tap into their full potential.*  
Brookings (Jan. 4, 2022).....9
- Oliver Haimson, et. al., *Disproportionate Removals and Differing Content Moderation Experiences for Conservative, Transgender, and Black Social Media Users: Marginalization and Moderation Gray Areas*  
Proceedings of the ACM on Human-Computer Interaction (2021).....23, 24
- Olu Jenzen, *Trans youth and social media: moving between counterpublics and the wider web*, *Gender, Place & Culture* (2017)..... 13
- Daphne Keller, *Toward a Clearer Conversation About Platform Liability*, Knight First Amendment Institute (April 6, 2018)..... 17, 23
- Chris Linder, et al., *From Margins to Mainstream: Social Media as a Tool for Campus Sexual Violence Activism*, *Diversity Higher Educ.* 231 (2016) ..... 11
- Institute for Intellectual Property and Social Justice, *Diversity and Inclusiveness in the Online Creator Economy* (2022).....9
- John B. Lewis & Bruce L. Ottley, *New York Times v. Sullivan at 50: Despite Criticism, the Actual Malice Standard Still Provides “Breathing Space” for Communications in the Public Interest*, 64 *DePaul L. Rev.* 1 (2014).....8

**Other authorities—continued**

- Minjie Li, *Visual Social Media and Black Activism: Exploring How Using Instagram Influences Black Activism Orientation and Racial Identity Ideology Among Black Americans*, 99 *Journalism & Mass Comm'n Q.* 718 (2022) ..... 10
- Shana L. Maier, *Rape Victim Advocates' Perceptions of the #MeToo Movement: Opportunities, Challenges, and Sustainability*, 38 *J. Interpersonal Violence* 336 (2023)..... 11
- Raven Maragh-Lloyd, *From Permit Patty to Karen: Black Online Humor as Play and Resistance*, 13 *Am. J. Play* 253 (2021)..... 11
- Chris Meserole, *How do recommender systems work on digital platforms?* Brookings (September 21, 2022) ..... 14
- Meta, *Facebook Community Standards Enforcement Report: Fake Accounts* (Nov. 2022) ..... 18
- Michael Meyerson, *Authors, Editors, and Uncommon Carriers: Identifying the "Speaker" Within the New Media*, 71 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 79 (1995) ..... 7
- Judith Möller, et al. *Do not blame it on the algorithm: an empirical assessment of multiple recommender systems and their impact on content diversity*, *Information, Communication & Society* 959 (2018) ..... 15

**Other authorities—continued**

- Note, *Section 230 as First Amendment Rule*, 131  
Harv. L. Rev. 2027 (2018).....7
- Rachel M. Schmitz, et al., *The cyber power of  
marginalized identities: Intersectional  
strategies of online LGBTQ+ Latinx  
activism*, 22 Fem. Med. Stud. 271 (2022)..... 13
- Michael Schrage, *The recommender revolution*,  
MIT Technology Review  
(April 27, 2022)..... 14
- Khushboo Sharma & Arun Dev Pareek, *Tactics of  
Survival: Social Media, Alternative Discourses,  
and the Rise of Trans Narratives*, Rupkatha  
J. Interdisc. Stud. Human. 1 (2021)..... 13
- Michael Socolow, *The Other George Floyd Story:  
How Media Freedom Led To Conviction In  
His Killer’s Trial*, techdirt (April 23, 2021)..... 10
- The Scale of Creative Work Uploaded to  
the Internet Per Second*, Spextralplex  
(June 27, 2019) ..... 14
- Iolanda Tartajada, *Lost in Transition?  
Digital Trans Activism on YouTube*,  
Info., Comm’n & Soc’y 1091 (2020) ..... 13
- Thach, et al., *(In)visible moderation: A digital  
ethnography of marginalized users and  
content moderation on Twitch and Reddit*,  
New Media & Society (July 18, 2022) .....6
- Emily A. Vogels, *The State of Online  
Harassment*, Pew Research Center  
(Jan. 13, 2021)..... 18



**Other authorities—continued**

- Michael Water, *Warnings From the Queer History of Modern Internet Regulation*, *Wired* (Feb. 28, 2021)..... 12
- Valarie Rawlston Wilson, *Intellectual property as an essential 21st century business asset*, *Intellectual Property, Entrepreneurship, and Social Justice: From Swords to Ploughshares*, Lateef Mtima, ed. 65 (2015).....8
- Jeongwon Yang, *Speaking Up on Black Lives Matter: A Comparative Study of Consumer Reactions toward Brand and Influencer-Generated Corporate Social Responsibility Messages*, 5 *J. Advertising* 565 (2021) ..... 11
